# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

#### TO THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS.

January Session, 1833.

A	
А	

221	
ABATEMENT OF TAXES, to be made in certain cases, .	575
ACADEMY, Lea-Meadows, and Ben Venue Female High School,	
act to incorporate,	491
ACT to assess a tax of \$50,410 88,	560
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, Penobscot, Act to incorporate, .	543
ALEWIVES in Little River, in the town of Perry, additional Act to	
prevent the destruction of,	465
in the town of Sullivan, act to prevent the destruction of, .	536
in Twenty Five Mile Stream, act to prevent the destruction of,	534
ALLEN, GEORGE, name changed to George Washington Allen,	581
ANDROSCOGGIN BRIDGE, act for the preservation of,	488
ASSESSORS of towns and plantations to make out lists of Assessments,	574
to issue warrants for collection of taxes,	574
ASSOCIATION, Augusta Charitable Mechanic, Act to incorpo-	
rate,	527
AUGUSTA, act to provide for the education of youth in, .	528
town of, may elect seven school directors,	528
their powers and duties described,	528
Directors shall make report of their doings, &c	529
two or more Districts in, may unite for certain purposes,	529
Act not to be binding until accepted by School Districts, .	529
former Acts, inconsistent with this Act, repealed,	529
town of, authorized to raise money for certain purposes, .	587
Charitable Mechanic Association, Act to incorporate, .	527
AURORA, Act to change the name of Hampton to,	469
В.	
BANGOR HOUSE PROPRIETARY, Act to incorporate, .	523
may choose Directors, Clerk, &c	524
their duty,	524
Corporation authorized to raise moneys,	524
Assessments on shares, how laid, 524,	526
what proceedings to be had, when assessments are not paid,	525
property of, declared to be personal estate,	525
first meeting, how called.	526

#### INDEX,

BAN	IGOR INSURANCE COMPANY, Act to incorporate, ,	486
	powers, duties, &c.	486
	may hold real estate, not exceeding \$15,000,	486
	capital stock to consist of \$100,000,	487
	Directors how and when to be chosen,	487
	President of, how elected,	487
2	vacancies in board of Directors, how filled,	487
	and Piscataquis Canal and Rail Road Company, Act to	
	incorporate,	472
	powers and privileges granted,	472
	Directors how and when to be chosen,	473
	" shall elect President, Vice President, &c	473
	" may be removed,	473
	location of,	473
	description of route adopted, to he filed in the office of Clerk	110
	of Judicial Courts,	473
	damages, how to be determined,	474
	grant to be uside second for	
	grant to be void, except, &c.	474
	property of stockholders liable in certain cases,	474
	powers, duties and restrictions of,	474
	may turn any stream for a time,	475
	may construct any Canals, &c. on Dead Stream, Sebec or	
	Pleasant Rivers,	475
	may unite their Rail road with any other Rail road or Canal	
	route,	476
	may use steam or other engines, &c	476
	damages for taking lands, materials, &c. how to be estimated,	
	persons injuring the property of, liable to treble damages,	477
	capital stock to consist of \$300,000,	477
	additional stock, how to be created,	477
	form of evidence of shares to be prescribed by President,	477
		478
	amount of assessments on shares, how made, tolls established,	
	Transmission,	478
	Treasurer of, to file in office of Secretary of State amount	
	of capital, &c.	478
	Books of, to be open to the inspection of Committee appoint-	
	ed by Legislature,	479
	Act how to be construed,	479
	and Pushaw Pond Canal Company, Act to incorporate,	481
	location of Canal,	482
	may take and use lands along the course of said Canal,	482
	may hold other estate not exceeding \$200,000,	482
	may use the waters of Pushaw Pond,	482
	may erect a dam on Pushaw stream,	482
,	level of said stream, how to be ascertained,	483
	mode of proceedings for damages sustained,	483
		484
	penalty for injuring the Canal,	
	offenders liable to indictment,	484
	toll established,	484
	shall have a lien on goods for amount of toll,	485
	route of Canal, to be located within two years,	485
		486
		457
	may use and improve money deposited,	457
	net profit to be divided among depositors,	457
		458
	annual meetings of, to be held at Bangor,	458
BAN	K, Bath, Act to prolong the charter of,	515
		455
	Commercial, additional Act to incorporate,	470
	Freeman's. Act to incorporate.	544

	453
	509
	511
	549
	582
Washington County, Act to incorporate,	583
Winthrop, additional Act respecting,	480
	518
Corporation may hold real and personal estate, .	518
	518
	518
	515
	464
BEN VENUE Flower True Colored and Log Mandage Andrews	404
BEN VENUE Female High School and Lea Meadows Academy,	101
	491
	504
BRIDGE over the tide waters in Harpswell, Act authorizing the build-	
	517
	488
	518
Carlow's Island at Eastport, additional Act to incorporate,	517
Damariscotta, additional Act for the benefit of,	505
	521
	490
	471
	499
	497
	506
Turner Contro. Act to incomposite proprietors or,	
	462
BRUNSWICK, part of Freeport annexed to,	456
BYRON, town of, Act to incorporate,	455
${f C}.$	
CALAIS, First Unitarian Society in, Act to incorporate, .	F 10
Literany Clash A -t to incorporate	548
Literary Club, Act to incorporate,	548
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Act to incorporate,	577
	577
Corporation may insure, when \$25,000 shall have been sub-	
	577
	577
execution recovered against corporation, how to be satisfied,	578
	578
duty of Treasurer of, prescribed,	578
Corporation to be established in Calais,	579
CANAL COMPANY, Bangor and Pushaw Pond, Act to incorporate, and Rail Road Company, Piscataquis and Bangor, Act to	481
	472
CAPE ELIZABETH, jurisdiction of a lot of land in, ceded to United	
States,	537
	F 1 24
corporate, CHARITABLE MECHANIC ASSOCIATION, Augusta, Act to	517
CHARITABLE MECHANIC ASSOCIATION, Mugustu, Act to	527
incorporate,	
incorporate, CITIZENS BANK, Act to incorporate.	455
incorporate, CITIZENS BANK, Act to incorporate.	$\frac{455}{456}$
incorporate,	456
incorporate, CITIZENS BANK, Act to incorporate, duration of Corporation, to be established at Augusta,	$\frac{456}{456}$
incorporate, CITIZENS BANK, Act to incorporate, duration of Corporation, to be estublished at Augusta, Capital Stock to consist of \$60,000,	456

CITY OF PORTLAND, additional Act to incorporate, .	50.
what proceedings to be had, in the appropriation of money,	50
Islands within, made a Ward for certain purposes,	502
two Constables shall be elected in each Ward,	502
authority of City Council in relation to side walks,	50
side walks to be reserved for persons travelling on foot,	508
City Council empowered to authorize persons to occupy the	
streets for certain purposes,	508
persons receiving injury by the incumbrance of streets shall	
have a right to recover damages,	504
not lawful for persons to sell Gunpowder in, without license,	518
Mayor and Aldermen of, may grant licenses, .	513
" " may establish rules and regulations	
for the selling of Gunpowder in,	514
fines prescribed,	516
CLUB, Calais Literary, Act to incorporate,	548
COMMERCIAL BANK, additional Act to incorporate, .	470
Capital Stock of, increased \$50,000,	471
additional Capital, where and when payable,	$471 \\ 471$
loans on said additional Capital, when to be made, COMPANY, Bangor and Pushaw Pond Canal, Act to incorporate	
Bangor Insurance, Act to incorporate,	486
Calais Mutual Fire Insurance, Act to incorporate,	577
Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance, Act to incorporate,	539
Hallowell Horse Ferry, additional Act to incorporate, .	480
Hallowell Granite, Act to incorporate,	470
Kennebec Ship Building, Act to incorporate,	516
Ocean Insurance, additional Act to incorporate,	546
Penobsect Log-driving, Act to incorporate,	508
Penobscot Mill Dam, additional Act to incorporate,	546
Penobscot Stage, Act to incorporate,	481
Piscataquis and Bangor Canal and Rail Road, Act to in-	
corporate,	472
Piscataquis Mutual Insurance, Act to incorporate,	466
Readfield Cotton and Woolen Manufacturing, Act to in-	
corporate,	547
South West Bend Stage, Act to incorporate,	527
Troy Mining, Act to incorporate,	498
Winthrop Mutual Fire Insurance, Act to incorporate, . CORINNA, town of, annexed to the County of Penobscot,	531 488
" additional Act respecting,	510
CORNVILLE, part of, annexed to Milburn,	560
COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, Act regulating the survey of Lumber in,	
Commissioners of Penobscot, required to appoint a Surveyor	011
General of Lumber for said County,	554
and Parish Taxes, how to be apportioned,	576
CRANE, Aaron Bunker, name changed to Aaron Gould, .	581
CRITCHETT, Peter Knight, name changed to Peter Knight,	582
TD	
D.	
DAMARISCOTTA BRIDGE, additional Act for the benefit of,	505
DENNYSVILLE, town of, Act for the benefit of,	510
DOE, Nicholas Esty, name changed to Esty Nicholas Doe,	581
DRAKE, Stillman, name changed to Samuel Stillman Drake,	581
Ε.	
EAST MACHIAS WATERS, Act to prevent the destruction of Fish in,	494
EASTPORT, Carlow's Island Bridge at, additional Act to incorporate,	517
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Act to incorporate,	539
powers granted,	539
· .	

EASTPORT MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Corporation	
may insure when \$30,000 shall have been subscribed,	539
funds—how to be vested.	540
execution recovered against Corporation, how to be satisfied,	540
buildings &c. insured, held for amount of premium notes &c.	
duty of Treasurer of, prescribed,	540
Office of said Corporation to be kept in Eastport,	54
act authorizing the erection of a wharf in the tide waters in,	54
act authorizing the election of a whalf in the ade waters in,	
<b>F.</b>	
FISH, Act to prevent the destruction of, in East Machias waters, .	494
Act to prevent the destruction of, in the Twenty Five Mile Stream,	534
Act to prevent the destruction of, in the town of Sullivan,	530
additional Act for the preservation of, in Penobscot Bay and River,	547
FREEMAN, part of, annexed to New Portland,	472
FREEMAN'S BANK, Act to incorporate,	544
Capital Stock to consist of \$50,000,	545
powers and privileges granted,	545
to be established in the town of Augusta,	548
FREEPORT, part of, annexed to Brunswick,	450
FREEWILL BAPTIST FOREIGN MISSION SOCIETY, Act to	100
incorporate,	460
moorporate,	400
G.	
GARDINER SAVINGS INSTITUTION, Act to incorporate,	585
powers granted,	585
first meeting, how notified,	585
	586
Treasurer to give bond,	586
	586
shall pay 5 per cent interest on deposits,	586
	586
	575
	470
GUNPOWDER, Act regulating the sale and keeping of, in the City of	
	514
TT	
H.	
HALLOWELL GRANITE COMPANY, Act to incorporate,	470
powers and privileges,	470
	470
	542
	480
	480
	529
	579
	580
	580
	580
	580
	580
	580 580
	980 469
	109
HARPSWELL, Act authorizing the building of a Road and Bridge	< 1 **
	517
HATHAWAY, Warren, authorized to erect a wharf in the tide	
	544
HIGGINS, Robert, Junior, name changed to Robert Granville	701
Higgins,	581

MODERON Assess C. W. C. L.A. L. S. Charles L.		-12
HODGDON, town of, Westford Academy Grant annexed to		515
HOPE, Act to prevent the destruction of Pickerel in the ponds in,	,	507
HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY, Somerset, Act to incorporate,		500
HOTEL, Hallowell, Act to incorporate proprietors of,		529
HOUSE PROPRIETARY, Bangor, Act to incorporate,		523
TOOLD I ROT LEEL ARLY, Danger, Act to memperate,		ULU
1,		
INDIANS, to be exempt from taxation,		575
INCORPORATION, of City of Portland, additional Act,		501
of town of Beddington,		464
of town of Byron,		455
of town of Dylon,	•	584
of town of Lexington,		
of town of Milford,	•	531
of town of Pembroke, additional Act,		501
of town of Stow,		459
of town of Waltham,		459
of town of Wesley,		454
of Angusta Charitable Machania Association	•	527
of Augusta Charitable Mechanic Association,		
of Bangor House Proprietary,	•	523
of Bangor Insurance Company,		486
of Banger and Pushaw Pond Canal Company, .		481
of Bangor Savings Institution,		457
of Busing Builden		518
of Baring Bridge,	•	
of Calais Literary Club,		548
of Calais Mutual Fire Insurance Company,		577
of Carlow's Island Bridge, additional Act,		517
of Citizens Bank,		455
of Commercial Bank, additional Act,		470
of France M. a. I. K. I.		
of Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	•	539
of Freeman's Bank,		544
of Freewill Baptist Foreign Mission Society,		460
of Gardiner Savings Institution,		585
of Hallowell Granite Company,		470
of Hallowell Horse Ferry Company additional Act, .	•	480
of Hallowell II of the Company additional Act;		
of Hallowell Hotel,	•	529
of Hallowell Mechanic Association,		542
of Hallowell Savings Institution,		579
of Island Wharf,		479
of Kendall's Mill Bridge,		520
of Kannahaa Shin Building Campany		516
of Kennebec Ship Building Company,	. 1 [	
of Lea Meadows Academy and Ben-Venue Female High S	311001	
of Mercantile Bank,	•	511
of Northern Bank,		549
of Ocean Insurance Company, additional Act,		546
of Parsonsfield Seminary,		468
		535
	•	
of Penobscot Agricultural Society,		543
of Penobscot Log-driving Company,	•	508
of Penobscot Mill Dam Company, additional Act, .		546
of Penobscot Stage Company,		481
of Peucinian Society of Bowdoin College,		504
of Piscataquis and Bangor Canal and Rail Road Compa		
of Piscataquis Mutual Insurance Company,		466
of Readfield Cotton and Woolen Manufacturing Compan	у,	547
of Skowhegan Bank,		582
of Skowhegan Free Bridge,		497
of Somerset Horticultural Society,		500
	•	
of South West Bend Stage Company,		527
of Ticonic Bridge, additional Act,		506
of Troy Mining Company,		493
CHI CLA D.1		100

INCORPORATION of Unitarian Society in Calais, .	. 549
of Vinalhaven Mutual Marine Insurance Company,	. 551
of Washington County Bank,	. 588
of Winthrop Mutual Fire Insurance Company, .	. 531
INSTITUTION, Bangor Savings, Act to incorporate,	. 457
Gardiner Savings, Act to incorporate,	. 585
Hallowell Savings, Act to incorporate, INSURANCE COMPANY, Bangor, Act to incorporate,	. 579
INSURANCE COMPANY, Bangor, Act to incorporate,	. 480
Calais Mutual Fire, Act to incorporate,	. 577
Eastport Mutual Fire, Act to incorporate,	, 539
Ocean, additional Act to incorporate,	. 546
Piscataquis Mutual, Act to incorporate,	. 466
Vinalhaven Mutual Marine, Act to incorporate, Winthrop Mutual Fire, Act to incorporate,	. 551 . 531
ISLAND WHARF, proprietors of, Act to incorporate,	. 479
powers and privileges granted,	. 479
may hold real and personal estate,	479
first meeting, how called,	. 480
, not surround, to the surround	. 100
K.	
KENDALL'S MILL BRIDGE, Act to incorporate, .	. 520
powers and privileges granted,	, 521
may hold estate not exceeding \$10,000,	. 521
duration of corporation,	. 521
toll established, , ,	. 521
Act void, unless,	. 521
KENDUSKEAG BANK, Act to increase Capital Stock of,	. 458
to be divided into Shares,	. 453
additional Capital, when and how payable,	. 453
loans on said Capital, when to be made,	. 459
KENNEBEC SHIP BUILDING COMPANY, Act to incorpora	
powers and privileges granted,	. 516
may hold estate not exceeding \$6000,	, 516
first meeting, how called,	. 489
part of montaine annexed to,	. 100
$\mathbf{L}$ ,	
LANDLORD may be required by tenant in certain cases to reim	burse
half of the tax, LEA MEADOWS ACADEMY and Ben-Venue Female.	. 574
The result of the Best of the first of the state of	righ
School, Act to incorporate, to be established in the town of Weld,	. 491
number of Trustees of, prescribed,	. 491
their powers and duties,	. 491
corporation may hold estate the income of which shall	
exceed \$4000,	492
Trustees may be removed in certain cases,	. 492
first meeting, how called,	. 492
act to be void, unless,	. 492
LEIGH, Elizabeth, named changed to Elizabeth Lowell,	. 581
LEXINGTON, town of, incorporated,	. 584
LITERARY CLUB, Calais, Act to incorporate, .	. 549
LITTLE RIVER, in the town of Perry, additional Act to pre	event
the destruction of Alewives in,	. 465
LOG-DRIVING COMPANY, Penobscot, Act to incorporate,	. 508
LUMBER, Act regulating the survey of, in the County of Pe	
Surveyor General of to be appointed by County Con	. 554 mis-
Surveyor General of, to be appointed by County Considers,	. 554
aloneta, , , , , , , ,	. 504

LUMBER, Surveyor General of, shall give bond,	554
" shall appoint Deputies, .	554
rules and regulations for the survey of, established, 555,	
rates of fees,	557
forfeiture for selling or purchasing lumber, not surveyed,	557
persons dissatisfied with survey of Deputies, may appeal to	
Surveyor General,	558
Surveyor General or his Deputies refusing to perform their	
duties, liable to a penalty,	558
fines and forfeitures, how recovered,	558
persons aggrieved by survey of Surveyor General (or his	
Deputies) may prosecute an action on his bond,	558
penalty for persons, other than the Surveyor General or his	UUC
Deputies, presuming to be Common Surveyors,	559
what shall constitute a Common Surveyor,	559
persons prosecuted, required to prove that the lumber sold or	000
	559
purchased by them was surveyed according to law, .	อมอ
$\mathbf{M}.$	
717.	
MADOMACK PONDS in Waldoborough, act to prevent the destruc-	
tion of Pickerel in,	553
MAGINNIS, John, name changed to John S. Maginnis,	581
MANUFACTURERS' AND TRADERS' BANK, capital stock of	
increased \$50,000,	509
loans on said additional stock, when to be made,	509
certificate of the payment of said additional capital, to be	000
made to the office of Secretary of State,	510
	910
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, Readfield Cotton and Woolen,	E 119
Act to incorporate,	547
MECHANIC ASSOCIATION, Augusta Charitable, Act to incor-	F0*
porate,	527
Hallowell, act to incorporate,	542
MERCANTILE BANK, Act to incorporate,	511
capital stock to consist of \$100,000,	511
to be established at Bangor,	511
powers and privileges granted,	511
METHODIST SOCIETY, Winthrop, Act incorporating, repealed,	506
MILBURN, part of Cornville annexed to,	560
MILFORD, town of, Act to incorporate,	531
MILL DAM COMPANY, Penobscot, additional Act to incorporate,	546
MINING COMPANY, Troy, Act to incorporate,	493
MINING COMPANY, Troy, Act to incorporate,	489
MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Calais, Act to incor-	
porate,	577
Eastport, Act to incorporate,	539
	531
	466
individual company, a mound into 1200 to incorporate,	100
N.	
NASON, Samuel, name changed to Samuel S. Nason,	581
NEW GLOUCESTER, additional Act respecting schools in,	550
inhabitants of, may choose Trustees of School fund, .	550
	550
	551
NEW PORTLAND, part of Freeman annexed to	472
	490
	549
duration of Corporation,	549
	550
capital stock to compat of apostocs	500

	550 550
O	
OCEAN INSURANCE COMPANY, capital stock of, increased	- 10
	546
3	546
P.	
PAINE, Jott S. name changed to John Stone Paine,	581
	576
	468
	468
	469
deeds &c. signed by Treasurer of, valid in law,	469
	584
PEMBROKE IRON WORKS COMPANY, Act to incorporate,	535
powers, duties and liabilities,	535
	501
	543
T I	547
County, town of Corinna annexed to, 488,	510
County Commissioners of, required to appoint Surveyor Gen-	
	554
5 T T	508
1	508
	508
corporation not entitled to pay for driving logs, unless con-	200
	508 508
	509
	909
shall have a lien on all logs contracted to be driven, for the	509
	546
	481
PERKINS, Daniel 3d, name changed to Daniel S. Perkins,	581
PERRY, additional act to prevent the destruction of alewives in Little	001
	465
	465
	465
their powers and duties,	465
fines under this act, how recoverable,	465
PEUCINIAN SOCIETY of Bowdoin College, Act to incorporate,	504
PEUCINIAN SOCIETY of Bowdoin College, Act to incorporate, PICKEREL, Act to prevent the destruction of, in the ponds within	
the towns of Union, Hope and Warren,	507
act to prevent the destruction of, in the Mademack Ponds in	
	553
PISCATAQUIS and Bangor Canal and Rail Road Company,	
Act to incorporate,	472
	466
office of corporation to be kept in Dover,	466
	466
funds, how to be appropriated,	466
	467
lien on buildings created,	467
duty of Treasurer of, prescribed,	467
	467
owner of property sold, shall have a right to redeem the	160
same within one year,	$\frac{468}{468}$
first meeting, how called, Union Bridge, Act for the preservation of	400

	572
	501
	514
	573
	573
of Literary and Charitable Institutions exempt from taxation,	573
	528
PUSHAW POND and Bangor Canal Company, Act to incorporate,	481
R.	
RAIL ROAD AND CANAL COMPANY, Piscataguis and Ban-	
gor. Act to incorporate.	472
	576
READFIELD, Act to provide fer the education of youth in,	538
	<b>5</b> 38
their duty,	535
	539
Cotton and Woolen Manufacturing Company, Act to in-	000
	547
	547
	581
RUMFORD BRIDGE, Act for the preservation of,	499
technical bridge, Act for the preservation of,	-100
$\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{c}}$	
SAVINGS INSTITUTION, Bangor, Act to incorporate, .	457
The state of the s	558
	<b>57</b> 9
	550
	000
town of and first parish in Winthrop authorized to appropri-	512
	574 574
	468
	516
	582
	582
	582
	583
	497
F	497
Corporation authorized to purchase the tell Bridge at Skow-	
	497
	498
	498
Traffication of the contract o	499
the towns of Milburn and Bloomfield may accept said free	
	199
	499
	499
	581
SOCIETY, Freewill Baptist Foreign Mission, Act to incorporate, 4	
	543
Peucinian, of Bowdoin College, Act to incorporate, . 5	504
Somerset Horticultural, Act to incorporate,	500
	548
Winthrop Methodist, Act incorporating, repealed, . 5	506
	500
	527
	,,,,
STAGE COMPANY, Penobscot, Act to incorporate, 4	181

STOW, town of, incorporated, STUDENTS OF LITERARY INSTITUTIONS, exempt from taxation SULLIVAN, Act to prevent the destruction of Fish in the town of, SURVEYOR GENERAL OF LUMBER. [See Lumber.]	459 575 536
${f T}.$	
TAX of \$50,410 88, Act to assess and apportion,	560
null have to be eggessed	572
poll, how to be assessed,	574
in certain cases to be reimbursed to tenant,	575
abatement in, in certain cases,	
parish and County, how apportioned,	576
TAXATION, what property subject to,	
what exempt from,	574
property of Literary and Charitable Institutions exempted from,	575
students of Literary Institutions exempt from,	575
Indians exempt from,	575
TENANT, half the amount of tax to be reimbursed to, in certain cases,	
TICONIC BRIDGE, additional Act to incorporate proprietors of;	506
TOWNS INCORPORATED. [See Incorporation.]	
TOWN of Brunswick, part of Freeport annexed to,	456
of Corinna, annexed to the County of Penobscot, 488,	510
of Cornville, part of, annexed to Milburn, . 461,	560
of Dennysville, Act for the benefit of,	510
of Freeman, part of, annexed to New Portland,	472
of Freeport, part of, annexed to Brunswick,	456
of Hampton, name of, changed to Aurora,	469
of Knox, part of Montville annexed to,	489
	560
	489
	472
of Winthrop, and first parish in, authorized to appropriate	414
	E 10
TREASURER, State, to issue warrants to Assessors or Selectmen of	512
* * *	r#0
	572
	576
	493
	493
property of, exempted from taxation,	493
	462
	462
a 11	462
•	462
	463
TWENTY FIVE MILE STREAM, Act to prevent the destruction of	
fish in ,	534
$\mathbf{U}.$	
UNION, Act to prevent the destruction of Pickerel in the ponds in,	507
Bridge, Piscataquis, Act for the preservation of,	471
UNITARIAN SOCIETY in Calais, Act to incorporate,	548
UNITED STATES, jurisdiction of a lot of land in Cape Elizabeth	
	537
, <b>*</b> ***********************************	•
V.	
VINALHAVEN MUTUAL MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY,	
	551
1 '''	551
C 1. 1. Ct. 1	552
T)	552
,,,,,,	

## W.

WAGG, John, Nancy, Cordelia Sawyer, Hannah, Susan Ann,	
Mary Eleanor, Harriet Frances, William Henry,	
Augustus Albert, Horace Seaver, James, Hannah,	
Nancy, Sophronia, Porter, Hannah, James, Lovisey,	
William, and Susannah, allowed to take the surname	
of Holland,	581
WALDOBOROUGH, Harbor in, Act to regulate,	463
WALTHAM, town of, Act to incorporate,	459
WARRANTS to be issued by Treasurer to Selectmen and Assessors	
of each town,	572
to be issued by Selectmen and Assessors for collection of	
taxes,	574
WARREN, Act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the ponds in,	507
WASHINGTON COUNTY BANK, Act to incorporate,	583
duration of corporation,	583
capital stock to consist of \$50,000,	583
powers and privileges granted,	584
WEEKS, Bartlett, name changed to Bartlett Weeks Varnum, .	581
WESLEY, town of, Act to incorporate,	454
WESTFORD ACADEMY GRANT, annexed to Hodgdon,	515
WHARF in the tide waters in Eastport, Act authorizing the erection of,	544
WHITMAN, John Alphonso Loring, name changed to Alphonso	
Loring Whitman,	581
WINTHROP BANK, additional Act respecting,	480
Methodist Society, Act incorporating, repealed,	506
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Act to incorporate,	531
powers and privileges granted,	531
Corporation may insure when \$30,000 shall have been sub-	
scribed,	532
funds, how to be vested,	532
execution recovered against corporation, how satisfied,	532
huildings &c. insured, held for amount of premium notes, &c.	532
duty of Treasurer of, prescribed,	538
town of and first parish in, authorized to appropriate income	
of ministerial funds to the support of schools,	512
WOOD, John, Act for the relief of,	518
WOODCOCK, John Goodale, name changed to John Goodale,	581
Υ.	
YOUTH, education of, in the town of Augusta, Act providing for,	528
education of, in the town of Readfield, Act providing for,	538
same of the total of Evolution, 120 bro thing tot,	-,-